
 

Overview and Scrutiny CommitteeOverview and Scrutiny CommitteeOverview and Scrutiny CommitteeOverview and Scrutiny Committee        

AGENDA    
 

DATE: 

 

Tuesday 7 October 2014 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Rooms 1&2                              

Harrow Civic Centre 

 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 4) 

   

  Chairman: 

 

Councillor Jerry Miles  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Ghazanfar Ali 
Jeff Anderson 
Michael Borio 
Kiran Ramchandani  
 

Richard Almond 
Kam Chana 
Chris Mote 
Paul Osborn (VC) 
 

  
 

 
 
Representatives of Voluntary Aided Sector:  Mrs J Rammelt/Reverend P Reece 
Representatives of Parent Governors:  Mrs A Khan/1 Vacancy 
 
(Note:  Where there is a matter relating to the Council’s education functions, the “church” 
and parent governor representatives have attendance, speaking and voting rights.  They are 
entitled to speak but not vote on any other matter.) 
 
Representative of Harrow Youth Parliament 

 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Jo Dooley 
2. Ms Pamela Fitzpatrick 
3. Phillip O'Dell 
4. Adam Swersky 
5. Antonio Weiss 
 

1. Susan Hall 
2. Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
3. Lynda Seymour 
4. Stephen Wright  
 

  

 
 
Contact:  Una Sullivan, Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1785    E-mail:  una.sullivan@harrow.gov.uk 

 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 October 2014 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (To Follow) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2014 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order that notice of them was received and there will 
be a time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 2 October 2014.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL/CABINET    
 
 (if any). 

 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 October 2014 

 
7. IMPACT OF OUTER LONDON FUND IN HARROW   (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director of Environment Services 

 
8. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SELF ASSESSMENT   (Pages 13 - 96) 
 
 Report of the Interim Corporate Director of Children and Families 

 
9. SCOPE FOR COUNCIL TAX SCHEME CHALLENGE PANEL   (To Follow) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director of Strategic Commissioning 

 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Which the Chairman has decided is urgent and cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II   

 
 Nil   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 

Deadline for questions 
 

3.00 pm on Thursday 2 October 2014 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT FOR: 

 

OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

AND SCRUTINY SUB-

COMMITTEES 

Date of Meeting: 

 

7 October 2014 

Subject: 

 

Town Centre Regeneration – Impact of 
the Outer London Fund in Harrow.  

Responsible Officer: 

 

Caroline Bruce 
 

Scrutiny Lead 

Member area: 

 

Cllr J. Anderson 
Cllr P. Osborn 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Enclosures:  

    

            

 

GLA Regeneration Committee, 
Background Charts & Data, 
Regeneration Works 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

This report provides the information submitted to the GLA Regeneration Committee on 

13 December 2013, together with the background data. That information together with 

the Scrutiny Report on the 17 September 2013 on the District Centre provides a 

background to the direction of travel taken to regenerate the Harrow town centre and  

the district centres.  

Recommendations:  
The lessons from the submissions to the GLA Regeneration Committee are noted.  

 

Agenda Item 7
Pages 1 to 12

1



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\6\4\AI00088463\$yvgmwb3e.doc 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 

This delivery of the OLF programme and regeneration of Harrow Town Centre helps 

the Council deliver its corporate priorities to make a difference for business, and 

make a difference for communities.  

In 2011, and 2012 Harrow Council underwent a competitive process to secure 

£2,615,185 in funding through Round 1 and Round 2 of the Outer London Fund. The 

money was respectively for North Harrow District Centre (£360,400) and Harrow 

Town Centre (£496,000), and Round 2 funding for Harrow Town Centre 

(£1,758,785).The Round 1 funding for both areas shared some common themes; 

marketing and promotion, involvement of young people, events, the development of 

town centre management and partnerships.  

The Round 2 funding was used to develop a Business Improvement District in 

Harrow Town Centre, provide match funding to the improvements in St Ann’s Road 

and Havelock Place, and to the creation of a Town Park and Performance Space / 

Café in Lowlands Recreation Ground.  

A report to Harrow Council’s OSC in September 2013 outlined the impact of 

regeneration in North Harrow and whether those lessons could be transferred to 

other district centres.  

The GLA Regeneration Committee invited Harrow Council and Brent Council to 

discuss the Outer London Fund on 13 December 2013. Harrow’s submissions are 

enclosed.  Those submissions outline how OLF was used, which aspects of the 

programme were successful, what had gone less well, the application process, 

support from the GLA, and what happens next. The accompanying charts show jobs 

created, vacancy rates events held, and public realm improvements. The report and 

attachments provide OSC the same opportunity as the GLA Regeneration 

Committee to comment on the regeneration of Harrow Town Centre. 

In addition to the attached reports, the OSC may wish to note that the public realm 

improvements in St Ann’s Road have enhanced drainage and improved the ease of 

cleaning. The granite materials were chosen for their durability, low maintenance 

costs and ability to bear vehicular traffic. The removal of the steps outside St Ann’s 

Shopping Centre has improved accessibility, and the removal of the clutter in St 

Ann’s Road has improved sightlines and the visibility of St Georges Shopping 

Centre. The attached paper “Regeneration Works” presents a visual demonstration 

of the improvements.  

There has been progress since the report to the GLA In December 2013. This has 

included businesses voting “Yes” in the ballot for a Business Improvement District 

(BID) in December and creation of a BID in April 2014. The report to the GLA 

2



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\6\4\AI00088463\$yvgmwb3e.doc 

Regeneration Committee stated that the Town Park and Performance Space will not 

be completed “in this financial year” (2013/14).  The GLA subsequently agreed to 

carry over underspend from 2013/14 into 2014/15 to enable the completion of the 

Lowlands element of our regeneration programme. The work in Lowlands is now 

moving at pace and is on course for completion of the park and performance space / 

café in February 2015.  

The Performance Space and Café will provide opportunities for learners to gain real 

experience in marketing, finance, events management, catering, and the performing 

arts. This in turn will support the council’s commitment to create apprenticeships and 

jobs for 500 young people.  

The experience of the OLF programme has shown that events have been a 

successful tool to attract visitors and increase footfall in Harrow Metropolitan Town 

Centre. This is visually demonstrated in the attached “Regeneration Works” 

document taken at the November 2013 switch on event. The staging of dance, 

music, and drama at Lowlands provides a new tool to increase footfall and spend in 

the Town Centre, supporting businesses, safeguarding jobs, and helping create new 

jobs.  

The end of the OLF programme will only signal the end of an early phase of the 

regeneration of the town centre. The council has submitted further bids for funding to 

the New Homes Bonus and Housing Zones to accelerate the implementation of the 

Area Action Plan and deliver new homes and jobs for Harrow.  

 

 

 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers 
 

Contact:  Mark Billington, Head of Economic Development and 
Research, tel 020 8736 6533  
 

 

Background Papers:  OLF prospectus, GLA Grant Agreement, 
Submission GLA Regeneration Committee.  
 
 

 
 

 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



GLA Regeneration Committee 

 

 

How has the Outer London Fund been used in the London Borough of Harrow? 

 

Harrow secured OLF Round 1 funding for North Har
[...]
tocol has been 
refreshed and brought the services closer 
together through management structures.  
 

• The Risk and Vulnerability Panel run by the 
Youth Offending Team chaired by the 
Service Manager and with multi agency 
representation, considers high risk young 
people some of whom are also looked after 
children. This Panel meets regularly to agree 
multi agency risk reduction plans. To date:  
32 young people were discussed 
10 have been previously CLA. Outcomes 

59



 

 42 

has improved as a result. We now review 
children who have gone missing weekly at 
the Safeguarding Meeting, chaired by a 
Divisional Director and attended by the 
Corporate Director. 

 

• The Corporate Director and the Head of 
Paid Service are informed of every looked 
after child who goes missing through the 
‘Need to Know’ notifications. 

 

• At Placement Agreement Meetings any 
risks associated with the child are 
discussed with the foster carers and 
strategies to reduce the risks agreed. 
Foster Carers are clear of the procedure 
when children in their care go missing.  
Foster carers know to contact the 
department if any risks to young people in 
their care become known.  

 

• Carers are offered training on drug and 
alcohol use, offending, gang related risks 
and sexual exploitation.    

 

• The MASE draws on the findings of recent 
National SCR’s in relation to high profile 
CSE cases and the fact that there was 
little or no awareness of the issues or 
problems by the people who could and 
should have done something about the 
abuse and a lack of multi-agency working 
 

• A MASE meeting gives an opportunity for 
the identified CSE Leads for each agency 
to come together and; 
-  Review progress of cases and ensure 
action is being taken by whichever agency 
is involved in individual cases.  
-  Identify any trends or problem locations 
and ensure they are dealt with.  
-  Look at cross border issues and ensure 
there is a co-ordinated approach with other 
boroug
[...]
 as they are required. 
Children/young people attend school or other educational provision and they learn. Accurate and timely 
assessments of their needs, as well as specialist support where it is needed, help them to make good 
progress in their learning and development wherever they live. They receive the same support from their 
carers as they would from a good parent. The attainment gap between them and their peers is 
narrowing. The local authority maintains accurate and up-to-date information about how looked after 
children are progressing at school and takes urgent and individual action when they are not achieving 
well. All looked after children/young people attend a good school. 
       Evidence of Practice and Provision        Evidence of Impact on outcomes 

• A new management arrangement in 
September 2013 has strengthened the 
impact of the Virtual School. An 
improvement plan is in place. The 
progress, attendance and attainment of 
every child in care is tracked termly. 
Progress reports are taken to the 
Corporate Parenting Board. Our PEP 
process is now better aligned to our 
Looked After Reviews.  

• The Virtual School has a Senior 
Leadership team which includes social 
care managers and the Head of Harrow 
School Improvement Partnership is 
responsible for service delivery. 

• The Virtual School has a seconded Head 
from Harrow School Improvement 
Partnership, and a seconded Deputy Head 
from a local outstanding secondary school. 
There is also a full time PEP co-ordinator 
and Education Welfare officer embedded 
in the social work service for looked after 
children.  

• The achievement and progress of each 
school age CLA is tracked in the Virtual 
School – this includes termly updates on 
progress from schools where available.  
This information is considered in the 
context each child’s circumstances and is 
used when planning support in the PEP.   

• Attainment and progress data is captured 
and analysed on a termly basis and 
reported 
[...]
A quota of housing places for care leavers is 
well established and work  has commenced 
with housing colleagues to establish shared 
housing options for care leavers in response 
to suggestions made by Care Leaver 
attending the Panel. 

 

• There are regular opportunities for a 
dialogue between elected members and 
care leavers. For example:  

 
-  The Corporate Parenting Panel has 

ensured that a Corporate Parenting Stall 
is set up outside full Council meetings 
maximising knowledge and engagement 
of all members. This has provided an 
opportunity for dialogue between elected 
members and young people. 

- Issues raised included care leavers 
asking to have other young people stay 
overnight in their rooms in semi-
independent accommodation, and 
although this is not possible it was 
discussed with them, and reasons given, 
and fed back also to members. 

 

• Very positive feedback has been received 
from Looked After Children about the 
additional focussed activities to which they 
have had access. 
 

 

3.5 Grade Descriptor: The DCS works closely with the LSCB chair and the chief executive, working 
closely with LSCB partners and, where appropriate, the lead member, holds the LSCB chair to account 
for the effective working of the LSCB. 

       Evidence of Practice and Provision        Evidence of Impact on outcomes 

• The Lead Member is a member of the 
Safeguarding Board, as well as having 
regular meetings with the DCS and Chief 
Executive. 

• The Chair of Harrow’s Safeguarding Board 
has a bimonthly one to one with the Head 
of Paid Service. 

• Quarterly meetings are held between the 
Safeguarding Board Chair, the DCS, 
Portfolio Holder, Head of Paid Service and 
Leader of the Council. 

• The Safeguarding Board Chair meets 
separately with the Portfolio Holder to hold 
the Chair and the Board to account. 

• The Safeguarding Board Chair has been in 
post since December 2011 and will be 
leaving Harrow in December 2014. 
Recruitment is underway f
[...]
ctively 
delivered in respect of Children and Families services, as well as all other council services 
working to support vulnerable families and communities. 

 
2.   Working together for the child 

2a)  Develop stronger and more effective Partnership work at the strategic level with Health 
Services to improve health outcomes for children and young people. 

 
3.   Improving the quality of case work 

3a)  Improve the Council’s ICT systems to ensure greater reliability and efficiency in case 
management and administration. 

 
4.   Holding the child’s perspective 

4a)  Develop further the engagement of Elected Members and Senior Officers from across the 
Council with the Children in Care Council and the Youth Parliament. 

 
5.   Developing good systems to help keep children safe. 

5a)  Continue to monitor the outcomes for vulnerable children and young people, through scrutiny 
of performance data. 

5b)  Maintain and strengthen the council wide response to ensure that children leaving care are 
enabled and supported in achieving a successful and fulfilled adult life. 

 

 

95



96

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Impact of Outer London Fund in Harrow
	Item 07 - Appendix 1 - GLA Regeneraton Committee
	Item 07 - Appendix 2 - Regeneration Works

	8 Children and Families Self Assessment
	Item 08 - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 October 2014 - 17 -

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

MINUTES

7 OCTOBER 2014

Chairman: † Councillor Jerry Miles

Councillors: * Richard Almond
* Jeff Anderson
* Kam Chana
* Jo Dooley (5) 
* Ms Pamela Fitzpatrick (1)

* Chris Mote
* Paul Osborn (Vice-Chairman 

in the Chair)
* Kiran Ramchandani
* Antonio Weiss (4)

Voting 
Co-opted:

(Voluntary Aided)

† Mrs J Rammelt
 Reverend P Reece

(Parent Governors)

† Mrs A Khan

Non-voting
Co-opted:

 Harrow Youth Parliament Representative

In attendance:
(Councillors)

 Barry Macleod-Cullinane Minute 28, 32, 33, 34

* Denotes Member present
(1), (4) and (5) Denote category of Reserve Members
† Denotes apologies received

26. Attendance by Reserve Members  

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:-



- 18 - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 October 2014

Ordinary Member Reserve Member

Councillor Jerry Miles Councillor Antonio Weiss
Councillor Ghazanfar Ali Councillor Josephine Dooley
Councillor Michael Borio Councillor Ms Pamela Fitzpatrick

27. Members' Right to Speak  

RESOLVED:  That, in accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 4.1, the 
following Councillor, who was not a Member of the Committee, be allowed to 
speak on the agenda items indicated:

Councillor Agenda Item

Barry Macleod-Cullinane 3, 7, 8, and 9

28. Declarations of Interest  

RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared:

Agenda Item 7 – Impact of Outer London Fund in Harrow

Councillor Kam Chana declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he had had 
some involvement with town centre regeneration in Harrow as the Portfolio 
Holder for Business and Enterprise.  He would remain in the room whilst the 
matter was considered.

Agenda Item 8 – Children and Families Self-Assessment

Councillor Jeff Anderson declared a non-pecuniary interest in that his son had 
had involvement with Children’s Services.  He would remain in the room whilst 
the matter was considered.

Councillor Chris Mote declared a non-pecuniary interest in that his daughter 
was a qualified child protection officer.  He would remain in the room whilst 
the matter was considered.

Agenda Item 9 – Scope for Council Tax Support Scheme Challenge Panel

Councillor Ms Pamela Fitzpatrick declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she 
worked at Harrow Law Centre.   She would remain n the room whilst the 
matter was considered.

29. Minutes  

The Committee agreed to consider the minutes as a matter of urgency for the 
reasons set out on the supplemental agenda

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2014 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 October 2014 - 19 -

30. Public Questions and Petitions  

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put or petitions received 
at this meeting.

31. References from Council/Cabinet  

RESOLVED:  To note that no references were received.

RESOLVED ITEMS  

32. Impact of Outer London Fund in Harrow  

The Committee received the report of the Corporate Director for Environment 
and Enterprise which informed the committee about information submitted to 
the GLA Regeneration Committee following the successful bid for funds from 
the Outer London Fund.

Following an introduction and update by the Head of Economic Development 
and Research, Members commented and asked questions as follows:

In response to the Chair’s observation that vacancy rates appeared to have 
increased, the Head of Economic Development and Research agreed that this 
was a fair perception, caused in part by some large chain stores moving out.  
However, the position was better than 3 years ago, and a vacancy provided 
an opportunity for landlords to change their tenant profile.  He informed 
Members that two recent vacancies had been caused by the loss of two book-
makers, which he believed was a positive outcome.  He agreed to circulate 
current figures for vacancy rates to Members.  A Member added that vacant 
units had a waiting list for prospective tenants.

A Member queried the underspend on the Lowlands project and was advised 
that this had been caused by delays in procurement, but the sum had been 
carried forward and the project was now on schedule with no loss of funding.

Members noted a positive trend in employment, and that this was not wholly 
dependent on the retail sector, but boosted by office jobs in and around the 
town centre.  This in turn increased footfall and spend.  

The Head of Economic Development and Research informed the Committee 
about Public Realm developments, including the purchase of mechanical 
sweepers and further bids for funding for local projects.

A Member commented that, while the report was encouraging, there were 
some issues to consider, including the difficulty caused to the visually 
impaired by the colour and placement of street furniture, disabled access, and 
a move away from high-end retail outlets.  It was noted that some placement 
of seating had been recommended by the police as an anti-crime and anti-
terrorism measure, and that Harrow Association for the Disabled had been 
consulted about disable access prior to the improvements.



- 20 - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 October 2014

The Chief Executive of the Business Improvement District explained that the 
focus was on encouraging interest and increasing footfall in the town centre, 
with a programme of events and measures to stimulate this.  Harrow was 
competing for custom with destination shopping centres such as Brent Cross, 
Watford and Uxbridge town centres, and Westfield, but local businesses were 
confident enough to invest in Harrow town centre.  He believed that some of 
the unit sizes available did not facilitate occupancy by high-end retailers, but 
that this could be addressed by varying the unit size on offer, and proactive 
engagement and marketing. 

In respect of consultation, the Head of Economic Development and Research 
stated that retailers and residents did not always agree about what was best 
for their local area. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

33. Children and Families Self Assessment  

The Committee received the report of the Interim Corporate Director of 
Children and Families which provided an update on performance and self-
assessment.  He introduced the report, which he described as a work in 
progress and dense in detail, and the Head of School Improvement 
Partnership provided background information and explained the format.  

Members then commented and asked questions as follows:

Members commented that despite the level of detail the data was difficult to 
understand, and a lack of comparable figures meant it was hard to draw 
useful conclusions.  The Chair was concerned that average figures did not 
adequately illustrate the best and worse timelines for assessments and 
referrals.  Referring to the apparent downward trend, he was disappointed 
that no reasons were given for this, and stated that in order to fulfil its scrutiny 
function, reports needed to be formatted for Members understanding and 
review, rather than focus solely on Ofsted criteria.  The Interim Corporate 
Director of Children and Families stated that the percentage of core 
assessments had doubled, but the number of experienced social workers 
available had reduced alongside an increase in newly qualified staff.  This 
meant the level of casework completed had reduced as newly qualified staff 
could not be given the same volume of work.  He assured the Committee that 
there had been no instances of a child being left in unsafe circumstances.  

Members discussed the ‘cost / benefit’ ratio, and how early intervention could 
reduce the cost to the Council of continuing intervention and care in future 
years.

A Member referred to recent nationwide cases of ‘grooming’ vulnerable 
children, and asked why no mention was made in the report, and whether 
there was any known incidence in harrow.  The Interim Corporate Director of 
Children and Families replied that the subject would merit a separate paper.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 October 2014 - 21 -

A Member enquired as to whether all referrals were recorded, and whether 
those resulting from poverty but requiring no further action were captured in 
the statistics.  She was reassured that all contacts, regardless of progress or 
outcome, were recorded, and that genuine cases of poverty were supported.

In conclusion, the Chair stated that the Committee had to ensure that Harrow 
Council was dealing appropriately with identified problems, and needed 
relevant and timely information to do this.  He asked that a scorecard and a 
report summary highlighting strengths and weaknesses be brought to the next 
meeting, along with details about the length of time for assessments.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

34. Scope for Council Tax Scheme Challenge Panel  

The Committee received the report of the Divisional Director for Partnership 
Development and Performance which set out the draft scope for the Council 
Tax Support Scheme Challenge Panel.  The Committee agreed to consider 
this report as a matter of urgency for the reasons set out on the supplemental 
agenda.  

A Member introduced this report and informed the Committee about the 
proposal to take an in-depth look at the Council Tax Support Scheme prior to 
its consideration by Council.  The Panel would consider the impact of the 
scheme to date, using evidence from partners and stakeholders such as 
Harrow Law Centre; the Citizens’ Advice Bureau, and voluntary organisations, 
in addition to Councillors’ own case work.  Membership of the Challenge 
Panel would be flexible to accommodate any Members with an interest in the 
topic, and it remained to be determined which witnesses would be invited to 
appear.  The Challenge Panel meeting had been arranged for 27 October 
from 2 pm to 6 pm.

RESOLVED:  That the scope for the Council Tax Support Scheme Challenge 
Panel be agreed.

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.55 pm).

(Signed) COUNCILLOR PAUL OSBORN
Vice-Chairman in the Chair


